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MR. SPEAKER: He is all right

SHRI S. KRISHAN KUM AR: I will 
generally say that because of the harsh 
climatic conditions, the hostile terrain and 
the sub-zero temperatures under which 
our troops operate, the casualties are on 
the heavier side. But our assessment is 
that the casualties on the other side, the 
Pak side are heavier, even though we are 
not able to prove it by figures. So, that 
is our assessment. In order to reduce the 
number of casualities, our troops have 
been given special snow clothing, rations, 
equipment, special type of tents, snow
mobiles, etc. and our effort is to see that, 
in the circumstances, we lookafter our 
troops to the very best possible extent.

ECONOMY IN MINISTRIES/DEPART- 
MENTS

"276. SHRI RAM KAPSE :
SHRI V. N. SHARMA :

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleas
ed to state :

(a) whether there is a pressing need to 
adopt severe economy measures by the 
Ministries and Departments of the Union 
Government:

(b) if so, the efforts being made to en 
courage them to come forward with their 
own schemes under which economy in pub
lic expenditure can be attempted; and

(c) whether the Government propose to 
appoint a study team Ministry-wise, to 
go into the question of economy in e*xpen- 
diture as a continuous and on-going pro
cess ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI 
SHANTARAM POTDUKHE): (a) and 
'̂b) : Yes Sir. The Ministries/Depart

ments have been advised to prioritise their 
activities and schemes both on the Plan 
and non-Plan side; and identify those 
schemes and activities which can be elimi
nated or reduced in size.

(c) Keeping expenditure under control 
is a continuing exercise. Instructions are 
issued from time to time regarding speci
fic measures required to be taken to effect 
econom y in expenditure or to avoid waste

ful or unnecessary expenditure. There is 
no specific proposal to appoint a Study 
Team to go into the question of economy 
in expenditure.

SHRI RAM KAPSE: Sir, the lion.
Minister has said that instructions were 
already issued. I  would like to know this 
from h im : Did those instructions about
minimising the use of diesel and on 
foreign tours, which were given only last 
year produce any results ? You might be 
knowing that there is a movement going 
on in Maharashtra against.. . .

MR. SPEAKER: No, you do not men 
tion that. You leave it,

SHRI RAM KAPSE: I  will not mention 
the specific movement. But, that move
ment is going on in Maharashtra asking 
them to curtail the expenditure on foreign 
tours by the dignitaries, led by the Editor 
of Lok Satta. You might be knowing it 
So, there is a movement—a people's 
movement—saying that the Government 
should minimise expenditure on foreign 
tours or on diesel and you have been giv
ing instructions. Last year also you have 
given those instructions. So, I would like 
to know whether they were adhered to.

SHRI SHANTARAM POTDUKHE 
Instructions have been issued by hon. 
Prime Minister and hon. Finance Minister 
also. There was a meeting called by the 
Secretary (Expenditure). He called all the 
Secretaries and issued the instructions. 
There is also a restriction for going ab
road. The restriction is that only those 
persons are allowed to go abroad who 
have to get some foreign aid or if some 
foreign transactions are to be done. So 
instructions have been issued accordingly.

• SHRI RAM KAPSE : 1 had p u t a  speci
fic question about diesel last year. I hat! 
put the question to Shri George Fernandes 
when he was the Railway Minister. At 
that time, I had specifically asked this 
question about the Railways. But he did 
not give any information on that. Have 
you got any information as to how the 
departments reacted to your instructions 
about minimising diesel expenditure ?
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SHRI SH ANT ARAM POTDUKHE : 
About petrol and diesei, instructions have 
hccn issued to have 20 per cent cut.

SHU I RAM KAPSE : Have those ins- 
unotions been followed or not?

SHRI SHAN TAR AM POTDUKHE :
1 uo not have the information witn me.

SHRI RAM KAPSE ; My second ques
tion is asked in 'b’ part of the question.
Ii so, what are the efforts being made to 
encourage them to come forward with 
tneir own scnemes ? What were the
scnemes suggested by diiferent Ministries 
on mcir ow n ? We can understand tiiat
tnev uo not folio vv your instruciions. But
have they come forward with some rie.v 
scnemes for minimising their expendi- 
111 re ? Have they done it?

THE MINISTER Gi FINANCE (SHRI 
MANMOHAN SINGH) : Mr. Speaker Sir, 
soon after our Government took over. 1 
had issued instructions that all Ministries 
should prioritise their activities in order of 
their importance or the functioning of our 
economy and for the functioning of our 
Government. It is my hope that by the 
end of August, ail this information would 
be available to the Ministry of Finance. 
And I do propose to act firmly and 
strongly on our Government's commit
ment to eliminate wasteful expenditure. 
Some Ministries have already done it. In 
fact. Ministry of External Affairs have al
ready come forward with proposals as to 
where economy can be effected. Some 
other Ministries are already in touch with 
me. I assure you, Sir, that w'e- will act 
firmly to reduce wasteful expenditure.

SHRI RAM KAPSE : But shall we get 
die information ? Will you supply us 
whatever information you will be collect
ing by the end of August on cost, diesel, 
priorities and the "new schemes, etc.?

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH: I would 
like to say that we have received only a 
part of the information. After I have 
completed the action, I will be very happy 
to share the information collected with 
you. We have got nothing to hide from 
this House.
2—716LSS/91

[Translation]

SHRi V. In. Sa-aaRMA : Mr. Speaker, 
Sir, tiicre is aitierence in the practice and 
proicssion of the hon. Minister.

MR. SPEAKER : As in the case of 
speecii and question.

{English]

SHRI V. N. SHARMA : I want him to 
explain the anomaly in which he presented 
mmseii in me Budget.
[Translation]

This i.> the expenditure shown by the hon. 
Minister, please go through it. A provi
sion oi Rs. 99,000 crore had been made 
in the Budget of 1990-91 and in the re
vised estimate is Rs. 106717 crore. In the 
new budget presented by the hon. Minister 
of Finance, the amount allocated is Rs. 
113422 crore. it was being said that 
the allocation for non-plan expenditure 
wili be curtailed, but on the contrary it 
has been increased. How’ do you explain 
this ?

[English]

SHRI SH AN! ARAM POTDUKHE :
You may be aware that there was the 
Census and to carry out the work relating 
to the Census, we had to involve certain; 
State Governments. There has also been 
increase in expenditure relating to Police, 
Railways, Posts & Communications, All 
India Radio, TV, Home Ministry and the 
Union Territories. In addition, there is 
the increase in DA and expenditure on 
other activities. Therefore, there is an in
crease in the Budget.

SHRI DIGVIJAVA SINGH : Earlier
also, all the Finance Ministers had been 
making promises of a cut in the non-plan 
expenditure over the years. But as the 
year comes to a close, they had been 
flouting those instructions to a great ex
tent. Especially, this was true of the last 
Government headed by Shri Chandra 
Shekhar. If you see the expenditure by 
his Government during its last days, you 
will find that they had been spending quite 
exhorbitantly. Would the hon. Minister 
set up a Committee to examine all those
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cases in which specific Ministries have 
flouted the rules as well as the directions 
of the Finance Ministry to cut down non- 
plan expenditure ?

SHRI SHANTARAM POTDUKHE : 
There is no necessity to set up a Com
mittee.

[Translation]

SHRI RAB1 RAY : Mr. Speaker, Sir, 
before putting the question, it appears to 
me from the question put by my hon. 
friend from the BJP and the reply given 
by the hon. Minister that cut in the ex
penditure would be a mirage. Will the 
hon. Minister be pleased to state as to* 
what has been the savings. Ministry-wise, 
so far, as a result of issuing circulars to 
all Ministries for effecting a cut in Gov
ernment expenditure ?

[English]

SHRI SHANTARAM POTDUKHE : 
We shall pass on the information to the 
hon. Member.

[Translation]

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE : 
Mr. Speaker. Sir. if the assurance to effect 
a cut in government expenditure is not 
implemented, it will be difficult to create 
a psychological atmosphere in the country.
I am extremely disappointed by the reply 
given by the hon. Minister. Is there any 
target for the cut in expenditure ? Please 
give the specific amount, say Rs. 1000 or 
Rs. 2000 by which the cut in expenditure 
will be effected ? If there is no definite 
target, how can it be implemented. Please 
make it clear to the House.

\Enxlish]

SHRI SHANTARAM POTDUKHE :v
The Finance Minister has presented the 
Budget wherein he has stated that we have 
to bring down the fiscal deficit to 6.5 per 
cent. We are looking into the matter and 
we will take all the measures to curtail 
the expenditure.

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH: Mr.
Speaker Sir, our Government is firmly

committed to reducing non-plan expendi
ture by 10 per cent.

When we came to office, we looked at 
the trend of expenditure as it would hav- 
been, if no corrective measures had been 
taken. Last year, the fiscal deficit was
8.5 per cent of the G.D.P. Now, if y,c 
have not done any corrective, this fiscal 
deficit would have risen to over Rs. 52,000 
crores. The difference between this Rs.
52,000 crores and the figure of Rs. 37,000 
crores that I mentioned when I presented 
the Budget is the measure of the impact 
of strict expenditure control plus resource 
mobilisation that we have effected.

But this is not the end of the matter. I 
assured the House that we have been in 
office only for a month and that we are 
in the process of reviewing the non-plan 
expenditure and the administrative ex
penditure proper of all Ministries. When 
we w ill complete this task in a period of 
one month, we will come back to the 
House with the result.

SHRI MUKUL BALKR1SHNA WAS , 
NIK : Sir, a few days back it was reported 
in the Press that as part of the econoim 
measures, the Government is planning to 
impose a ban on fresh recruitment and 
creation of new posts in various ministries 
and departments. The Congress Party in 
its election manifesto has promised to 
jreate 10 lakh jobs every year and to give 
employment opportunities to the millions 
of unemployed people of the country.

1 would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether there are any plans to
impose such ban on fresh recruitment 
and creation of new posts.

SHRI SHANTARAM POTDUKHE : 
Sir, in the manifesto I think it is not
mentioned that the Government jobs are
to be provided. (Interruptions)

SHRI SHANTARAM POTDUKHE : 
But we will take steps to provide jobs to 
unemployed people.

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, 1 think hon. Members can
not have it both ways. On the one hand 
they say that we must cut G o v e r n m e n t



xpenditure and on the other hand they 
jv that we should go on employing people 
ven when there is no work..........  (Inter-
pi ions )

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH : I would 
Ke to say that the additions to the Gov- 
rnment’s work force increase must be 
elated to the functional requirements of 
jovernment. We are not going to in- 
rease the work force in Government if 
t is not warranted by the functional neces- 
ity of the Government.

And the second thing that I do want
o say is that all emphasis in the future 
nust be on not the creation of jobs which 
ue in the nature of digging the holes and 
illing them up but productive jobs. There- 
ore, whether in Government or outside 
jovernment, the emphasis has to be on 
he creation of productive jobs.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

English]

EXPORT OF GRANITE

206. DR. V. RAJESHWARAN : Will 
he Minister of COMMERCE be pleased
:o state :

ia> whether there is any proposal to dec
are granite stones as a major mineral:

<b) the value of raw granite exported 
iuiing the* last three years, year-wise;

(c) whether the Government propose 
aaopt a uniform policy to streamline 

he export of granite; and

»d) if so, the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE 
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI P. 
HIDAMBARAM): (a) Department of 

Wnes is considering such a proposal.

(b) The value of raw granite blocks ex
ported during the last three years was as
mder:—

(Value in Rs. Crores)

1988-89 1989-90 1990-91
103.30 106.00 172.00

) Written Answer to
Question

(c) and (d) A uniform policy, parti
cularly in regard to terms and conditions 
for the grant and renewal of leases is ex
pected to be of help in the export of 
granites.

NRl DEPOSITS

*271. PROF. K. V. THQMAS: Will
the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to 
sta te:

(a) the amount of deposits by the Non
resident Indians in the Indian Banks as 
on July 1, 1991; and

(b) the incentives being given cr pro
posed to be given by the Government to 
increase the NRI deposits ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI 
RAMESHWAR THAKUR): (a) The
amount of deposits by Non-Resident
Indians (NRIs) in Indian Banks under
FCNR/NRE Accounts as on 30-6-91 was 
Rs. 19,614 crores.

(b) To increase the NRl deposits the
Government have proposed many incen
tives as part of Budget proposals for 1991- 
92 including review of policies and pro
cedures bearing on Non-resident Indians 
investment and further relaxations to be 
made in order to remove all piocedural 
difficulties and impediments to the setting 
up of industrial and other ventures by 
NRIs. Government also propose to set 
up an office of Chief Commissioner for 
Non-Resident Indians for facilitating inter
action with Central Government and to 
serve as a focal point for NRIs.

Two new schemes have been announc
ed in the Finance Ministers Budget Speech 
for 1991-92, for which legislation would 
shortly be introduced.

These a re :

(i) Upto 30th November 1991, re
mittances in foreign exchange 
can be made to any person in 
India without disclosing the 
source and if it is gifted, it will 
be free from gift tax. Such re
mittances w'ould also not be sub-
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